Department of Defense Appeal

FY 2002 Defense Appropriation Bill
Subject:  Excess Permanent Change of Station (PCS) Moves

Appropriations:  Military Personnel Marine Corps (MPMC)

Summary:  The Senate recommended a $26.9 million reduction to excess PCS moves based on an General Accounting Office (GAO) report that assets that moving too frequently has an adverse impact on satisfaction with military life, and a negative impact to a service member’s decision to stay in the military.

Budget Authority

(Dollars in Millions)


Item
Budget
House
Senate
Appeal
PCS

$256.9
$256.9
$230.0
$256.9

DoD Position: The Marine Corps has not been offered the opportunity to review the GAO report but the major premise appears to address retention concerns.   Presently, the Marine Corps does not have a retention problem.  The immediate impact of the funding loss will result in tour length extensions both in the Fleet Marine Force and non-Fleet Marine Force.  Our expeditionary nature dictates a balanced move plan.  Stagnation, either in staff tours or in the Fleet Marine Force, will have a decimating effect on readiness and retention.  Furthermore, affecting this reduction in the year of execution will drive decisions that break faith with Marines and their families.  

The impact of a loss of $26.9M would be devastating.  Our requirements to maintain the Marine Corps as a young force, prohibits us from changing our accession and separation moves.  The training moves are based on available school seats.  Decreasing training moves would decrease the efficiency of the school system and negatively impact the careers of the Marines who would not attend.  Unit moves are driven by operational requirements or infrastructure.  Rotational moves support the overseas forces and involuntarily extending Marines on overseas tours could create a retention problem by itself.  The remaining moves are the operational moves.  These moves are intra-CONUS moves from the Fleet Marine Forces to Bases, Posts and Stations, operational to non-operational or staff, and vice-versa.  Operational moves make up 12% (11,766) of the total number of moves (98,510) and 33% ($84M) of the total cost of all moves ($257M).  The $26.9M reduction equates to one-third of the operational moves budget and is clearly not achievable. .

The Department urges support of the President’s budget.
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